
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 96. 

No. 685, A.] 	 [Published April 6, 1893. 

CHAPTER 96. 

AN ACT to authorize J. D. Ross and W. C. Sil-
verthorn, their heirs, associates and assigns, 
to build and maintain a dam across the Wis-
consin river, in township number twenty-eight 
north, of range seven east. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. J. D. Ross and W. C. Silverthorn. .1.  D. Rosa and 
their heirs, associates, and assigns, are hereby tLi9ri asulroIrl 
authorized to build and maintain a dam acrossLiz:, to build 

the Wisconsin river on any lands that they may 	• 
own or control, in township twenty-eight north, 
of range seven east. They may use such dam 
for driving, booming and storing logs and tim-
ber. and the power thereby created for hydraulic 
and manufacturing purposes. 

SECTION 2. Said dam shall be so constructed construction. 
as not to impede or prevent the running and 
driving of logs and timber down said stream. 

SECTION 3. In order to build and maintain condo wation 
said dam and use the same, and for all the purposes rXteeto. ng'' 
in this act specified, the said J. D. Ross and W. 
C. Silverthorn. their associates, heirs and as-
signs, shall have the right to take and overflow 
and use, any lands not now owned or controlled by 
them. and they may acquire title to said lands, 
and the right to flow and use the same for such 
purposes, by and through proceedings of con-
demnation under the power of eminent domain, 
as provided and set forth in section 1777, of the 
Revised Statutes of Wisconsin for the year 1878, 
and the acts amendatory thereof. The provis-
ions of such section and the acts amendatory 
thereof are hereby made applicable to said dam 
and to the acquisition of the title or right to use 
any lands for the purpose of building, maintain-
ing and using said dam in accordance with this 
act. 

SECTION 4. The right is hereby reserved by 
the legislature to amend, alter, or repeal this 
act. 
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SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved March 31, 1893. 

No. 194, A.] 	 [Published April 8, 1893. 

CHAPTER 97. 
AN ACT to authorize town insurance companies 

to reinsure certain of their risks in certain 
cases. 

Reinsurance 
ot certain 
risks. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Any town insurance company, or-
ganized under the laws of this state, shall have 
the power, which may be exercised in its discre-
tion, at its annual meeting or at a special meet-
ing thereof, convened for that purpose, by a 
majority of the votes of such corporation cast 
in like manner as for the election of directors, 
to authorize its board of directors to effect re-
insurance in some other town insurance company 
of this state, of any risks, amounting to, or ex-
ceeding the sum of five thousand dollars, taken 
by it, and to reinsure similar .  risks taken by any 
other such corporation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 5, 1893. 


